PRINTED: 05/10/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIED/CLIA WE MULTIPLE CONCTRUCTION (A3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING R-C 34G272 8. WING 05/05/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 114 GREENHOUSE LANE **CREST ROAD GROUP HOME** SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION Ю (XR) COMPLETION (ENC!) DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) アベニア・ス (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG ĨÄĞ CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) {W 000} INITIAL COMMENTS {W 000} A revisit was conducted on 5/5/22 for all previous deficiencies cited on 2/14/22. The following deficiency was corrected W154. The facility remained out of compliance in W153, W286 and W508. OTAFF TREATMENT OF CLIENTS [v: 150] {VV 753} CFR(s): 483.420(d)(2) The facility must ensure that all allegations of mistreatment, neglect or abuse, as well as injurios of unknown source, are reported Immediately to the administrator or to other officials in accordance with State law through established procedures. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interviews, the facility failed to immediately notify the administrator, law enforcement, department of social services (USS) and the state agency, once discovering an injury of unknown origin. This affected 1 of 1 former clients (FC #1). The finding is: Review on 2/11/22 of a handwritten note written by the home manager (HM) on 12/21/21 regarding FC #1 revealed HM had transported him to the dentist. When they returned home on 12/21/21, the took TO #1 to the bathroom to be changed. The HM wrote that she noticed small blotches on FO #1's skin that were light color. A further review revealed on 12/23/21, the HM left a note for FC #1's guardian who was picking him up for an extended holiday visit. The note provided a list of injuries: small scres on arm, redness and peeling both knees and small dark spote on right hip, lower back and buttocks. The guardian signed and dated the injury report on LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR ERAVIDED SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (XA) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an exterior (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is getermined that other categories provide sufficient protection to the potions. (See instructions.) Except for nonsing fromes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of supportunities or not a plan of correction is provided. For musting homes, the above findings and plans or correction are disclosable 14 days following the date that date that determines are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cised, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

AND PLAN OF CONNECTION IDENTIFIC		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		I(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				R-C	
	4G272	B, WING		05/05/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREST ROAD GROUP HOME		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 114 GREENHOUSE LANE BOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEF PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREC TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING	EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
Review on 2/14/22 of the facility's incident Reporting 8/1/16 policy of incident as: Those incidents which threatening but are very serious a investigation. If the incident result bruises, scrapes, serious unexplaint oversight agency. An committee shall be convened as of the quality assurance committee of this committee will be review a recommendations for follow-up of Level II incidents. Interview on 2/11/22 with the hom (HM) revealed on 12/21/21, she treatment to change him and notice bruises on buttocks and right hip back. FC #1 was non-verbal and what happened. The HM revealed witnessed FC #1 dropping to the 1 that he would rest his buttocks on shoes. The HM concluded that the caused by a self-injurious behavior therefore she did not start an investional (QIDP) remo evidence that the incident repo been forwarded to her to start an interview on 2/14/22 with the admit revealed that incidents that results should be immediately reported. 1. According to a review with the Cothere were no incidents or allegation the past 3 months.	defined a Lavel II th are not life and require swift to in injury, alned injuriesor a incident review a subcommittee and make an all reported are manager took FC #1 to the red or sil reported at the lower unable to tell her at the lower unable to tell her at the heels of his a bruices were or (SIB) etigation. fied intellectual vested sile isad rt for FC #1 had investigation. Inistrator in bruises		By 6-3-22 all state will be insended an reporting procedures of all incidents, disconfigures and accident per agency policy. Daily monitoring will be accurrently will be accurrently by Home Manager, Itab Specialist, 5 1017 or Program all dminst designee. All training will be maintained.	ini S	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SLIPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G272		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X0) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED R-C	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	L CACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.U せた	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	2. Based on the factoriality listed they we abuse/neglect howeresulting in a recited Interview on 5/5/22 did not retain training did not retain 3 monabuse/neglect incide MGMT OF INAPPR BEHAVIOR CFR(s): 483.450(b)() Techniques to manabehavior must never purposes. This STANDARD is Based on record reviacility failed to preve the manage the inapaudit clients (#5). The Review on 2/11/22 of #5 revealed on 12/6/would not follow instrused a threat to remove of Client #5 if he still ignored Staff A, velevision from Client	ility plan of correction, the puid train all staff on reporting ever all staff were not trained it deficiency. with the QIDP revealed she grecords for new staff and the of monitoring records of ent monitoring. OPRIATE GLIENT (3) ge inappropriate client be used for disciplinary not met as evidenced by: view and interviews, the ent a restrictive reconsique to propriate behavior of 1 of 2			te ent	43/22
**************************************	Client #5 in their vehi meneger (HM) could her vehicle, interview on 2/11/22 v	and Staff C had to follow cles before the home convince Client #5 to get in with the HM revealed that incident to the administrator		and Hab Specialist		
				10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1		

		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G272		B. WING	*		R-C 05/05/2022	
		PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROAD GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 114 GREENHOUSE LANE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387	CODE	NOJIZUZZ	
	(X4) IU PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RO IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAS		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	(W 286)	for review. The HM not on a behavior substitution on 2/11/22 disabilities profession was unaware of the should not remove the room, because it wo violation. Interview on 2/14/22 revealed that staff capersonal property be violation. During review on 5/5 and behavior plan transported to the facility of the facility were observed or if the followed correctly. Based on the facility's facility listed they would behavior plans and of the facility's facility listed they would behavior plans and contents.	confirmed that Client #5 was upport plan (BSP). with the qualified intellectual mal (QIDP) revealed that she incident and that Staff A he television from Client #5's uld be a clients rights with the administrator annot confiscate Client's mause it was a rights //22, the facility's client rights alning were reviewed. lity's records, there was no aff had received training, are of documentation for toring clients. On 4/6/22, 4/27/22, management staff inappropriate behaviors but fors which staff and clients	{W 28	36)			
{	W 508}	did not have docume	n of Facility Staff	{W 508	33)			

AND GLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G272	B. WING		į į	R-C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROAD GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 114 GREENHOUSE LANE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 283	ZIP CODE	5/05/20 <u>22</u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
	§ 483.430 Condition staffing. (f) Standard: COVID staff. The facility medicies and procedifully vaccinated for this section, staff and if it has been 2 week completed a primary COVID-19. The convaccination series for as the administration of the administration of multi-dose vaccine. (1) Regardless of classificate, the policies to the following facility care, treatment, or of and/or its clients: (i) Facility employees (ii) Licensed practition (iii) Students, trainee (iv) Individuals who pother services for the under contract or by (2) The policies and do not apply to the form of this section; and ii) Staff who provide acility that are performed facility setting and the facility setting	n of Participation: Facility ust develop and implement ures to ensure that all staff are CCVID-19. For purposes of e considered fully vaccinated as or more since they vaccination series for inpletion of a primary or COVID-19 is defined here in of a single-dose vaccine, or fall required doses of a inical responsibility or client and procedures must apply ty staff, who provide any ther services for the facility e; ners; s, and volunteers; and provide care, treatment, or e facility and/or its clients, other arrangement. procedures of this section llowing facility staff: ely provide teleneaith or s outside of the facility setting any direct contact with f specified in paragraph (f)(1) support services for the med exclusively outside of who do not have any direct and other staff specified in	{W 50	8)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G272		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING_		R-C 05/05/2022		
CREST	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROAD GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 114 GREENHOUSE LANE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		A
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	FREETY TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF GORRE (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SU- CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
	(3) The policies and a minimum, the foll (i) A process for en paragraph (f)(1) of staff who have pendeen granted, exemplements of this whom COVID-19 vaccines are a minimum vaccine, or the first vaccination series for enditional precautions received, at a minimum vaccine, or the first vaccination series for enditional precaution transmission and spendocumenting the CO (iv) A process for tradecumenting the CO all staff specified in section; (v) A process for tradecumenting the CO any staff who have cas recommended by (vi) A process for tradecumenting information from the enditional process for tradecumenting from the enditional process for tradecumenting information from the enditional process for tradecumenting from the enditional process for enditional process for tradecumenting from the endition	d procedures must include, at owing components: suring all staff specified in this section (except for those ding requests for, or who have aptions to the vaccination is section, or those staff for accination must be temporarily hended by the CDC, due to and considerations) have hum, a single-dose COVID-19 dose of the primary for a multi-dose COVID-19 for all staff is crimated for COVID-19, for all staff is crimated for COVID-19; cking and securely oviD-19 vaccination status of paragraph (f)(1) of this ocking and securely exidenced any booster doses the CDC; ich staff may request an estaff COVID-19 vaccination of applicable Federal law, cking and securely attorn provided by those staff and for whom the facility aption from the staff in requirements;	{W 508			

STATEMEN AND PLAN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G272		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			B. WING			R-C 5/05/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROAD GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (114 GREENHOUSE LANE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387	CODE	3103/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		V SHOULD BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE	
	and which supports and dated by a licens the Individual reques is acting within their as defined by, and in applicable State and ensuring that such de (A) All information spauthorized COVID-19 contraindicated for the and the recognized contraindications; and (B) A statement by the recommending that the reco	lons to COVID-19 vaccines staff requests for medical containor, has been signed sed practitioner, who is not sting the exemption, and who respective scope of practice accordance with, all local laws, and for further ocumentation contains: secifying which of the exactines are clinically se staff member to receive linical reasons for the description of the earthenticating practitioner he staff member be staff member be eatherticating practitioner he staff member be received and the vaccination must be entraindications; uring the tracking and not the vaccination must be as recommended by the recautions and ling, but not limited to, illness secondary to duals who received as or convalescent plasma and; and for staff who are not fully 19. The Publication: The provided in the section are fully 19.	{W 50	08)			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 .	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING			R-C 5/05/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROAD GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 114 GREENHOUSE LANE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 2838	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	staff for whom COV temporarily delayed CDC, due to clinical considerations; This STANDARD is Based on record refacility failed to deve which include continon Centers for Medic (CMS) guidelines for vaccinated for COVI Review on 2/14/22 or Vaccination Policy 2 must be fully vaccina Staff must obtain the vaccine no later than does not later th	ID-19 vaccination must be as recommended by the precautions and not met as evidenced by: view and Interviews, the lop policies and procedures gency plans that are based care and Medicald Services staff who are not fully D-19. The findings are: If the facility's Mandatory (9/21 revealed employees ated no later than 4/9/22, affirst dose of a two dose is 3/5/22; and the second 26/22 or obtain one dose of a no later than 3/26/22. The determine each employee's ad require vaccinated acceptable proof of with the qualified intellectual revealed the facility was not apployee vaccine requirement and met with the ek, to work on a new and policy and it should. The facility planned to train with the Administrator	{W 50	08)			
		olicy was just developed hared with employees on					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDEN I IFICATION NUMBER:	IER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		34G272	B. WING		n	R-C 5/05/2022
	CREST	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED ROAD GROUP HOME		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITT, STATE, ZIP CODE 114 GREENHOUSE LANE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 20387	<u></u>	<u> </u>
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	I /EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX IAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CHOSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
	to read to see a market of the contract of the	2/17/22. The adminited of staff working with doing vaccine trackly acknowledged that it staff that work in the received requests for exemptions approvate policy planned to requested by the policy by the policy of the result of the policy by the policy by being for the policy by	strator did not have a full list the clients and had not been ng. The administrator here were 5 unvaccinated home; and she had not regions is. The administrator's new rule staff to have their first y 3/9/22 and the second y 2/25/20. The administrator inpliant by 4/9/22. Eview on 5/5/22 of the Albert policy highlighted to Occupational Safety and (OSHA)'s emergency on vaccination and testing. In Policy dated 2/18/21 ployees must comply with ally vaccinated within 90 imployment. Staff A was ployee and there was no tatus. Further, the facility did staff B, the nurse and the	{W 50	33		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G272	B. WING		R-C	
CREST	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROAD GROUP HOME	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 114 GREENHOUSE LANE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		5/05/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(%) COMPLETION DATE
	Staff D declined the religious exemption: record of the home exemption. 4. Review on 5/5/22 training conducted or required all non-vacinegative COVID-19 facility had no evider reported results from 5. Based on the facility listed they wo staff COVID-19 vaccefforts were not fully resulting in a recited interview on 5/5/22 via disabilities profession not have copies of recovided to gather from unable to gather from	COVID-19 vaccine for a. The facility did not have a manager's religious of the Staff Vaccinations on 3/21/22 revealed that they cinated staff must provide a test on a weekly basis. The noe non-vaccinated staff were no weekly testing. Ity's plan of correction, the uld develop and implement a sination policy, however their documented and achieved	{W 50	8) By 6-4-2022 at Staff will be inser on the agency's por for Covid-19 vaccur. The policy will conspectfic for ICF facilities, agency requirements and procedures. All documentate (list of employee trainings, policy a exemptions) will be main tained as we current vacinated employees.	ation.	6/4/22